

23

EX CIVIL 345/22

SHANTA KUMARI WANI @ SHANTA WANI Vs. M/S ASIAN
BUILD-TECH ENGINEERS AND ANOTHER

06.01.2023

Present: Ms. Rizwana, Ld. Counsel for DH along with
DH.

Warrant of Attachment received back with the report of the bailiff that JD was not found at the given address. An application for issuance of Warrant of Attachment against the property mentioned in the schedule of properties of JDs has been filed on behalf of the DH. Same is taken on record. It has been submitted by the Ld. Counsel for DH that the JD is running one school namely Renuka Public School at Raja Puri, New Delhi. It has been further submitted that since the movable assets and the immovable property where school is being run is owned by the JD, therefore, warrant of attachment should be issued. However, there is nothing on record to buttress the claim of the DH. However, in the interest of justice, let the Principal/Director of the said Public School appear before this Court on the next date of hearing to apprise this Court about the ownership of the school.

Let notice be issued to the Director/Principal, Renuka Public School, Raja Puri, New Delhi on filing of PF/RC within a week, returnable on **24.03.2023**.

(DIVYANG THAKUR)
ADJ-03/ SOUTH-WEST
DWARKA/ NEW DELHI
06.01.2023 (A)